The Regular Meeting of the Alloway Township Committee met in the Auditorium of the Municipal Building on January 16, 2025 at 7:00pm. Mayor P. Ed McKelvey presided. Mayor McKelvey called the meeting to order and stated that the meeting was transmitted to the Township designated newspapers in accordance with Public Law 1975, Chapter 231. He led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Pastor Dave Field opened the meeting in prayer.

Roll Call - Present: Angelus, Leady, McKelvey

Acting Municipal Clerk, Brittany Vanaman, was also in attendance

MINUTES

Minutes of the following meetings were reviewed by the Committee. Motion was made by Angelus, seconded by Leady, to approve the minutes.

December 16, 2024 – Finance

December 19, 2024 – Regular

January 2, 2025 - Reorganization

Roll Call: Angelus - yes, Leady - yes, McKelvey - yes Motion carried

BILLS

On motion by Leady, seconded by Angelus, the attached Bill List was approved by the Finance Committee on January 13, 2025 and was ordered paid.

Roll Call: Angelus – yes, Leady - yes, McKelvey - yes Motion carried

PUBLIC SESSION

Mayor McKelvey asked for a motion to open Public Session and anyone wishing to speak, state their name and where they reside, and briefly in three (3) minutes or less state your comments to the Township Committee.

On motion by Angelus, seconded by Leady, Public Session was opened.

Vote: All in favor

Seeing no one wishing to speak, on a motion by Leady, seconded by Angelus, Public Session was closed.

Vote: All in favor

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING ORDINANCE NO. 567 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

On motion by Leady, seconded by Angelus, Ordinance No. 567 (copy attached) was introduced and given its first reading. On motion by Leady, seconded by Angelus, the Public Hearing on the ordinance will be held February 20, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. and the Clerk was directed to publish the ordinance summary with notice of hearing.

Roll Call: Angelus-yes, Leady-yes, McKelvey-yes Motion carried

RESOLUTIONS

A motion was made by Angelus and seconded by Leady to vote by Consent Agenda on Resolutions No. 25-27 through 25-32.

Roll Call: Angelus-yes, Leady-yes, McKelvey-yes Motion carried

Resolution 25-27	Appointing Personnel to the Pilesgrove Joint Municipal Court
Resolution 25-28	Amending a Fishing Tournament Permit for Ranch Hope Inc. at Alloway Lake
Resolution 25-29	Appointing Public Works Laborer – Per Diem Snow Plow Driver David Cobb Jr.
Resolution 25-30	Appointing Public Works Laborer – Per Diem Snow Plow Driver Gary Beal
Resolution 25-31	Appointing Full Time Public Works Laborer Victor Borbely
Resolution 25-32	Authorizing Executive Session (for matters relating to personnel)

A motion was made by Leady and seconded by Angelus to adopt by Consent Agenda Resolutions No. 25-27 through 25-32.

Roll Call: Angelus-yes, Leady-yes, McKelvey-yes Motion carried

MOTIONS

Accept and File 2025 Slate of Officers for the Alloway Township Ambulance Corps and Fire Company Motion was made by Leady, seconded by Angelus.

Vote: All in favor

Renew Agreement with E.R.I. (Electronic Recycling International, Inc.) for CY 2025 Motion was made by Angelus, seconded by Leady.

Vote: All in Favor

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Committeeman Angelus reported as follows:

- ➤ Planning Board Angelus was unable to attend the Planning Board Reorganization meeting but he is aware that there was a discrepancy with the start time of that meeting. He assured the public that he would look into it and make sure it does not happen again.
- ➤ IT Committee Angelus stated that he was excited to see progress with establishing this committee.

Biff Crossley added to the Planning Board updates, stating that they renewed agreements with current professionals for 2025. The Planning Board also memorialized the approval of the Getaway House application, and noted that they are now owned by Marriot.

Deputy Mayor Leady reported as follows:

- > Steering Committee no meeting held.
- > Ag Advisory Board still comprising a target farm list, and they are waiting for the new State formula for offers
- > DPW- working on equipment maintenance, snow prep and clean up.

MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McKelvey announced the SWAC meeting regarding the Giordano's wet waste facility application will be on January 29th, 2025 at 6pm at S.C.I.A. Mayor McKelvey also attended the SJTPO Reorganization meeting.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Mayor McKelvey made the following announcements:

- Municipal Offices will be Closed on January 20, 2025 in Observance of Martin Luther King Jr. Day
- ➤ 2025 Dog Licenses: Licenses can be renewed by mail, drop box, during the Rabies Clinic or In Person during business hours. Courtesy Reminder: \$25.00 late fee per renewal added April 1, 2025
- Saturday, March 22, 2025 Rabies Clinic: 10am -12 noon

At this time the Mayor asked for a motion to enter into Closed Session.

A motion was made by Angelus, seconded by Leady at 7:14 to enter Closed Session.

Vote: All in favor

A motion was made by Angelus, seconded by Leady to enter Regular Session.

Vote: All in favor

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion by Leady, seconded by Angelus, meeting was adjourned at 7:58pm.

Vote: All in favor

Respectfully submitted,
Brittany Vanaman, Acting Municipal Clerk